
 

 

 
Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee 
Wednesday, 17th July, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, I Barlow, K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), 
M Chapman, O Davey, T Dumper, S Gazzard, J Heath, 

R Jefferies, Y Levine, T McCollum, C Nicholas, J O'Leary, 
S Westerman and J Whibley (Chair)  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406 email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 9 July 2024 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 7) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Committee Update – Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General 

Licensing  (Pages 8 - 12) 

8 Hackney carriage fare review update  (Pages 13 - 21) 

9 Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2025- 2028  (Pages 22 - 75) 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 

recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 8 May 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 11.48 am 
 

 
23    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 March 2024 were agreed and signed as 

a true record. 
 

24    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 30. Review of taxi rank provision in East Devon and proposals for amendment. 

Councillor Tim Dumper, Other Registerable Interest, Councillor is a member of Exmouth 
Town Council, a member of the DCC East Devon Highways and Traffic Order Committee 

and Chair of Exmouth Transport Partnership. 
 

25    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
26    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

27    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

28    Committee update report  

 

The Licensing Officer presented the report which provided an update on the activities of 
the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation 
and General Licensing including Street Trading and Pavement Licences. 

 
The Licensing Manager highlighted the following points: 

 A high number of Licensing Act 2003 applications, including Temporary Event Notices, 
had been received during the reporting period. 

 The Gambling Commission annual return 2023 to 2024 had been submitted. 

 It was noted that the Gambling Commission had confirmed that it is still considering the 
responses to the public consultations held in summer 2023.  The Commission will not be 
in a position to amend Statutory Guidance to Local Authorities before the deadline for 
review of their Statement of Gambling Policy.  The Commission had therefore advised 
Local Authorities to continue with reviewing their Statement of Gambling Policy.  The 
Statement could be reviewed again when amended Statutory Guidance has been 
received. 

 The reporting period had seen a slight drop in the number of taxi driver licences and a 
small increase in the number of taxi vehicle licences. 

 Under the mandatory reporting requirements, two entries had been made to the National 
Register of Revocations, Refusals and Suspensions. 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 8 May 2024 
 

 Licensing Officers had attended the meeting of the East Devon Taxi Association held on 
23 April 2024. 

 At the time of writing the report, 29 street trading consents are in operation. 
 Staffing levels have been addressed with the recruitment of an experienced previous 

Licensing Officer and recruitment to replace a current post holder is currently underway. 

 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Licensing Officer advised that clearer 

door signage for taxis would be considered to make the operating company name more 
visible. 

 
The Committee thanked the Licensing Manager and agreed to note the report. 
 

29    Hackney Carriage fare tariff review  

 

The Licensing Officer presented the report which asked the Committee to consider a 
request from the East Devon Taxi Association for an increase to the East Devon hackney 

carriage fare tariff.  If approved, the Committee were asked to indicate their preferred 
option from the revised fare tariff tables set out in Appendix G of the report, and to 
authorise the publication of a public notice setting out the proposed fare tariff in a local 

newspaper and at the Council offices in line with the powers conferred by Section 65 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
The report contained a suggested new fare tariff table based on the current method of 
calculating hackney carriage fare tariff increases.  As previously agreed, a separate 

report would be brought to a future meeting with a view to implementing a fare setting 
formula in 2025 based on the Guildford Borough Council methodology. 

 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Department of Transport’s Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance for Licensing Authorities in England. 

 
In presenting the report, the Licensing Officer also highlighted the costs of running a 

hackney carriage vehicle in East Devon [section 8] and the draft revised fare tables 
based on an increase of 5%, 10% or 15% [Appendix G]. 
 

Should the Committee agree to revise the fare tables, a public consultation, with a 
minimum period of 14 days, would be undertaken.  If no objections are received, the 

revised fare tables would come into immediate effect.  If objections are received, the 
matter would be brought back to the Committee for further consideration. 
 

Questions and comments from the Committee included the following points: 
 The very poor condition of the roads is seriously impacting taxi operators, and this should 

be taken up with Devon County Council. 

 Taxi Association meetings are held in Exmouth which has the largest amount of trade 
although there are other operators in the rest of the district. 

 Implementing the Guildford methodology would ensure that any future fare tariff increases 
take account of the frequency and magnitude of repairs, including cost of tyres. 

 The fare tariff tables show the maximum costs which can be charged by taxi operators 
and not the costs which have to be charged to the public. 

 There was discussion on the league table of fares as published in the Private Hire & Taxi 
Monthly magazine and how various factors such as the rural nature of the district and the 
resulting dead mileage can impact on the authority’s position in the league table. 

 The view was expressed that it is not the right time for a fare increase due to the on-going 
cost of living crisis and the impact on the travelling public. 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 8 May 2024 
 

 Regarding the cost of fuel, the current exceptional fuel prices surcharge, adopted in 2022, 
had been retained in the figures shown in the report.  This enables an extra charge of 10p 
to be added to the fare when the price of fuel oil exceeds £1.75 per litre based on the 
latest available AA Fuel Price Report. 

 A fare increase was needed due to year on year cost increases. 

 
RESOLVED t
[...]
d issuing 
pavement licences due to an amendment of Section 115E (5) of the Highways Act. 

 Members were also asked to note that a recommendation from the Committee to Cabinet 
will be required to set a level for the proposed fees increase and a further report to the 
Committee would follow to outline the proposals, together with a draft policy for 
consideration. 

 

The Committee thanked the Licensing Manager for her report and noted the changes to 
temporary pavement licensing and proposed transitionary arrangements and work plan 

as outlined in the report. 
 

page 6



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 8 May 2024 
 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 

V Bonetta 
T Dumper 

P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 
S Hawkins 

Y Levine 
S Westerman 

J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
R Collins 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Lee Staples 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
 
Others in attendance: 

James Bench, Devon County Highways 

Matt Lake, Devon County Highways 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Chapman 
J Heath 

R Jefferies 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 7



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 17 July 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update – Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis & General Licensing. 

Report summary: 

The report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the 
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi legislation and General Licensing including 
Street Trading and Pavement Licences.   

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted.   

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep the Council’s stat
[...]
ring the reporting period.   

1.6 No Licensing Act 2003 applications have been referred to the Licensing & Enforcement 
Sub-Committee since 6 March 2024 and at the time of writing this report.   

1.7 Members were sent notification on 13 June 2024 with information regarding a Home Office 
Public Consultation in relation to ‘Alcohol in licensed pavement areas’.  A link to the Home 
Office consultation can be found at ‘Links to background information’ at the head of this 
report.  The consultation is due to end on 11 July 2024 and to date, one response was 
received from a Member of the Licensing & Enforcement Committee in respect of the 
notification that was sent to Members on 13 June.   

1.8 The online consultation was completed on 1 July 2024, and the preferred option as set out 
in the notification to Members was option 1.  

 

2 Pavement Licencing 

2.1 On 31 March 2024 the Levelling Up & Regeneration Act 2023 (LU&RA 2023) came into 
force.  This means that the temporary pavement licences issued under the Business & 
Planning Act 2020 are now permanent by way of the LU&RA 2023.  A Devon wide working 
group has been established from the Devon Licensing Officers Group (DLOG) and work is 
underway to produce a draft policy to be used by Local Authorities across Devon.   

 

3 Gambling Act 2005 

3.1 The Gambling Commission circulates a regular bulletin for licensing authorities outlining 
changes in legislation and any enforcement action taken.  The latest bulletin can be found 
here e-bulletin 1 July - Gambling Commission newsletter (mailchi.mp) 

3.2 Members were notified at the previous meeting of the Licensing & Enforcement Committee 
of the statutory requirement of the Local Authority to renew their Statement of Gambling 
Policy every 3 years.  

'As required by the Gambling Act 2005 each Licensing Authority is required to renew their 
Statement every 3 years. The renewal date in this current cycle is January 2025. The 

page 9

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/
https://mailchi.mp/gamblingcommission/ebulletinjune2017-7921619?e=e59e71add7


Commission is advising that you should make plans as to how to conduct this renewal 
process. 

Given the ongoing consultations regarding the Gambling Act it is very unlikely that we will 
be able to amend the Guidance to Licensing Authorities document in sufficient time for you 
to incorporate changes within your own Statement. 

Whilst it is a matter for local determination, we suggest that the Statement is refreshed in 
line with the requirements of the Act so as to be enforceable from January 2025. 

Thereafter we will publish a revised GLA which you can include in a refreshed Statement. 
You are permitted to revise your Statement within the 3-year timescale.' (Source: Institute of 
Licensing News 15/04/2024’.   

This position was also reinforced during a Gambling Commission training session for 
Licensing Officers held on 16th April.  

3.4 Based on the advice given by the Gambling Commission above, Officers have undertaken 
a summary review of the Statement of Gambling Policy and will be presenting a draft policy 
to Members in a separate report, with a view to considering any recommendations for minor 
amendment to the Policy that are required in order to publish an updated policy by the 
statutory deadline (31st January 2025).  Officers further propose that the Policy is reviewed 
again at such time as the Guidance to Local Authorities from the Gambling Commission is 
published. 

3.5 A separate report proposing a summary update to the Statement of Gambling Policy has 
been circulated to Members.   

 

4 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

4.1 Applications Received and Licences Issued.   

4.2 Licensing Officers continue to work effectively by issuing licences upon receipt of fees and 
all relevant documentation.  The latest figures indicate a slight drop in the issue of hackney 
carriage driver licences, private hire drivers, vehicles, and operators. There has been a 
slight increase in the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences issued.     

 There are currently 25 outstanding applications in progress for new hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers.  Applications for new drivers have significantly increased within the last 
few months.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 10



Year 
 

Taxi Driver 
Licences 

Taxi Vehicle 
Licences 

Private Hire 
Drivers 

Private Hire 
Vehicles 

Private 
Hire 

Operators 

2020 155 126 40 32 18 

2021   156 129 41 37 19 

2022 153 135 52 40 22 

2023 155 133 49 42 24 

Feb 
2024 

 
146 

 
129 

 
51 

 
43 

 
26 

May 
2024 

 
144 

 
131 

 
51 

 
43 

 
27 

July 
2024 

 
143 

 
132 

 
49 

 
40 

 
26 

4.3 No entries to the National Register of Revocations, Refusals and Suspensions were made 
during the reporting period.  It is mandatory for local authorities in England to input details 
of individuals whose driver licences have been revoked, suspended or refused.    

4.4 The licensing team records and investigates complaints received by the public and reported 
by other drivers which is recognised as an effective procedure by the Department of 
Transport (DfT).  Two complaints relating to hackney carriage and private hire drivers were 
received during this reporting period.  The complaints related to cross border working and a 
complaint from a member of the public regarding a driver.   

4.5 Four referrals to the licensing sub-committee for taxi matters occurred during the reporting 
period. Referrals included; the determination of the suitability of a hackney carriage vehicle. 
Two fit and proper tests for drivers and to determine whether to licence a vehicle as a 
private hire vehicle which is over 5 years old for initial licensing.   

 

4.6 Hackney Carriage Fare Increase – Update to Members 

 A separate report will be submitted to Members.   

 

4.7 Meetings between Councillors, Taxi Proprietors and Officers. 

 Officers remain in regular contact with the East Devon Taxi Association (formerly the 
Exmouth Taxi Association) and continue to offer support through sharing information to all 
licenced drivers over email.  Officers have also committed to regularly attending the 
Association’s meetings.  The role of Officers at these meetings is primarily to answer 
questions from the Trade and to provide updates on any regulatory or policy changes. 

 

4.8 Consultation on the VAT Treatment of Private Hire Vehicles. 

4.9 An open consultation is currently underway regarding the potential tax impacts of recent 
High Court judgements on transport legislation on the private hire sector and its 
passengers. The open consultation can be viewed at ‘Links to background information’ at 
the top of this report.  

4.10 The consultation seeks views on potential government interventions that could help to 
mitigate any undue adverse effects on the Private Hire sector and its passengers.     

4.11 The open consultation will close on 8 August 2024.  

 

 

 

 

page 11



5 General Licensing – Street Trading Consents. 

 

5.1 Applications received, Street Trading Consents Issued.    

5.2 At the time of writing this report 29 street trading consents are in operation.  These include 
sole traders and traders as part of an event not held under a premises licence.   

 

 

6 Staffing within the Licensing Team. 

6.1 A new Licensing Support Officer was appointed on 1 July 2024.     

 

7 Councillor Training and Elections 

7.1 Training is mandatory to provide sufficient understanding for Members to determine 
contested applications at licensing sub-committee hearings and to withstand any challenges 
upon appeal.   

7.2 Further to the Councillor training sessions provided by the Institute of Licensing (IOL), 
subsequent catch up training for those not able to attend IOL training can be provided.    

 
7.3 The Licensing Act 2003 Councillor’s handbook (England and Wales) is also an informative 

briefing that was updated last year. 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no financial implications.  

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications requiring comment.   

 

page 12

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/licensing-act-2003-councillors-handbook-england-and-wales-0


Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 17th July 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Hackney Carriage Fare Review Update 

Report summary: 

The purpose of this report is to advise the Licensing & Enforcement Committee that the new 
Hackney Carriage Table of Maximum Fares, agreed by the Licensing & Enforcement Committee 
at a meeting on the 8th May 2024, came into effect on the 18th June 2024 following the statutory 
advertisement and public consultation period and, following the receipt and subsequent withdrawal 
of an objection.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Licensing & Enforcement Committee note the contents of this report and the new 
Hackney Carriage Table of Maximum Fares. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To update the Council’s Licensing & Enforcement Committee on the introduction of a new hackney 
carriage Table of Maximum Fares. 

 

Officer: Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer  Licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk  Tel: 01404 515616 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

 

page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk


Links to background information 

1. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (legislation.go
[...]
 Council’s website. 

 
3.11. A copy of the final revised Hackney Carriage Table of Maximum Fares can be found at 

APPENDIX C of this report.   

 
3.12. On the 19th June 2024 an email was set to all East Devon hackney carriage proprietors 

to advise them that the revised Table of Maximum Fares had now come into operation 

and that all hackney carriage meters must be re-calibrated to the new Table of 

Maximum Fares at their earliest convenience and by the 1st October 2024 at the latest. 

 
3.13. Hackney Carriage proprietors have been asked to provide the Licensing Authority with 

confirmation of the meter re-calibration and Licensing Officers will monitor this to ensure 

compliance. 

 

4. Fare Setting Process and Legislative Considerations 

 

4.1. The process for setting and revising hackney carriage fares is set out in Section 65 of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and was undertaken in full 

before the varied Hackney Carriage Table of Maximum Fares came into effect. 

 

4.2. Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows the 

Council to set the maximum costs and fares that drivers may charge the public for 

journeys taken in a taxi and states that: 

 

65 Fixing of fares for hackney carriages. 

(1) A district council may fix the rates or fares within the district as well for time as 

distance, and all other charges in connection with the hire of a vehicle or with the 

page 16



arrangements for the hire of a vehicle, to be paid in respect of the hire of hackney 

carriages by means of a table (hereafter in this section referred to as a “table of 

fares”) made or varied in accordance with the provisions of this section. 

 

(2)  

a) When a district council make or vary a table of fares they shall publish in at 

least one local newspaper circulating in the district a notice setting out the 

table of fares or the variation thereof and specifying the period, which shall 

not be less tha
[...]
port summary: 

The Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to consider a proposal to consult with 
Statutory Consultees, with a view to obtaining their views on a proposed amended 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

East Devon District Council’s current Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2021 and 
came into effect in January 2022. There is a legal requirement to review such policy 
statements every three years. The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 2025. The 
draft policy attached to this report has been reviewed and updated to reflect changes in 
national guidance, and feedback from the Gambling Commission, but a further, more in 
depth review of the Policy is proposed to be undertaken once the Gambling Commission 
has completed updating its guidance to Local Authorities. 

 

This Policy will ensure that the Council carries out its Gambling Licensing responsibilities 
in a fair, equitable and consistent manner. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee give consideration to the draft Policy document, and accept the request 
of the Licensing Manager to approve the sharing of the draft policy with the statutory 
consultees as outlined above. 

That the draft Policy document be returned to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee for 
further consideration following consultation with the statutory consultees.  

Reason for recommendation: 

East Devon District Council’s current Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2021 and came 
into effect in January 2022. There is a legal requirement to review such policy statements every 
three years. The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 2025. The draft policy attached to 
this report has been updated to reflect changes in national guidance, and feedback from the 
Gambling Commission to date, but more substantive changes to the Guidance to Local Authorities 
are expected from the Gambl
[...]
icensing Authority must determine and publish a statement of Licensing Policy under 
Section 349 (1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’). The Licensing Authority is under a duty 
under Section 349 (2) of the Act to keep its policy under review and make such revisions as 
it considers appropriate during each three-year period. 

2.1.2 Before determining such a policy, Section 349(3) of the Act places a statutory duty on the 
Licensing Authority to consult with the listed interested parties. Where revisions are made the 
Licensing Authority must publish a statement of the revisions or the revised licensing 
statement. 

 

2.1.3 Any significant responses to the sharing of the draft policy with the statutory consultees which 
lead to amendment of the draft policy would therefore need to be brought back to a 
subsequent Licensing and Enforcement Committee for them to consider any amendments or 
variations that may have been suggested during the consultation. 

 

3. Proposed Timeline 

 

3.1      Proposed timeline for implementation of amended statement of Licensing Policy: 

 - 17th July: Licensing and Enforcement Committee report requesting approval to consult on 
draft policy; 

- 13th November: Return to Licensing and Enforcement Committee to discuss any consultation 
comments received and recommend moving amended policy to Full Council for approval; 

- 4th December: Full Council; 

- 31st January 2025: proposed amended policy comes into effect; 

page 24



 

 
 
 

 

Financial implications: 

“Consultation costs and officer time will be met in full from Gambling Act 2005 applications and 
renewal fees income. 

Legal implications: 

“The legal implications are set out within the report and require no further comment”   

page 25



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy  

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 
 

For the period 31 January 20252 to 31 January 20285 

page 26



 

1 
 

Approved by Full Council on: 8 December 2021

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 17 July 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.02 am and ended at 10.58 am 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 May 2024 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

6    Committee Update – Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis 

& General Licensing  

 

The Licensing Officer, Mr Lee Staples, presented the report which provided an update on 
the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, 

Taxi legislation and general licensing, including street trading and pavement licences, for 
the period 8 May to 8 July 2024. 

 
The following points from the report were highlighted to Members: 

 During the reporting period, 231 applications were received and processed under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 A Devon wide working group is currently drafting a pavement licensing policy to be used 
by Local Authorities across the county following the Levelling Up & Regeneration Act 
2023 coming into force on 31 March 2024. 

 Based on advice from the Gambling Commission, officers had undertaken a summary 
review of the Statement of Gambling Policy [minute 8 refers]. 

 With regard to taxi and private hire licensing, there had been a slight drop in the issue of 
hackney carriage driver licences, private hire drivers, vehicles and operators during the 
reporting period.  There had been a slight increase in the number of hackney carriage 
vehicle licences issued. 

 Four referrals to the Licensing & Enforcement Sub Committee for taxi matters had been 
made during the reporting period. 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 17 July 2024 
 

 An open consultation is currently underway regarding the potential tax impacts of recent 
High Court judgements on transport legislation in the private hire sector and its 
passengers. 

 At the time of the report, 29 street trading consents were in operation. 

 A new Licensing Support Officer was appointed on 1 July 2024. 

 
Responses to questions from Members and discussion included the following points: 

 The new pavement licensing policy would include issues such as keeping premises clean 
and tidy and the storing of furniture.  It was noted that a uniform approach was needed 
with clear definitions for pavement licence holders.  Complaints regarding premises in 
East Devon could be addressed by the Licensing team under enforcement powers. 

 The emerging pavement licensing policy would be brought to the Committee at a future 
date as it would be helpful to have Members’ comments. 

 Following discussion on comparative figures for Licensing Act 2003 applications in 
previous reporting periods, it was agreed that these would be included in future reports. 

 The Licensing team advised that it is aware of the new ‘Martyn’s Law’ and has looked at 
the training.  Most of the businesses in East Devon fall into the small businesses tier.  
The Licensing Team is awaiting further information from the Government and would be 
contacting all licensed premises as information becomes available. 

 

The Committee thanked officers for their work and agreed to note the contents of the 
update report. 
 

7    Hackney carriage fare review update  

 

The Licensing Officer, Mrs Emily Westlake, presented the report which was to advise the 
Committee that the new Hackney Carriage Table of Maximum Fares, agreed by the 

Licensing & Enforcement Committee at a meeting on 8 May 2024, came into effect on 18 
June 2024 following the statutory advertisement and public consultation period and, 
following the receipt and subsequent withdrawal of an objection. 

 
The Committee was advised that an email was sent to all East Devon hackney carriage 

proprietors on 19 June 2024 to inform them that the revised Table of Maximum Fares 
had come into operation and that all hackney carriage meters must be re-calibrated to 
the new fares at their earliest convenience and no later than 1 October 2024. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the following points were noted: 

 There had been a few concerns among members of the taxi trade with regard to the fare 
increase, but overall there was consensus that the increase was necessary. 

 The fares are the maximum which may be charged.  Proprietors may decide to charge 
less and it would be up to the driver to explain any lower charges to customers. 

 It was noted that the authority is currently at a relatively high position in the league table 
of fares, partly due to the high level of dead mileage.  The agreed introduction of the 
Guildford Method would take factors such as dead mileage and inflation into account 
when calculating fares in the future. 

 A report on the introduction of the Guildford Method would be brought to the Committee 
at its November meeting. 

 

The Committee thanked officers for their work and noted the content of the report and 
the new Hackney Carriage Table of Maximum Fares. 
 

8    Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2025- 2028  

 

The report was presented by the Licensing Officer, Mr Lee Staples.  The Council’s 
current Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 was written in 2021 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 17 July 2024 
 

and came into effect in January 2022.  There is a legal requirement to review such policy 
statements every three years.  The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 2025.   

 
The report included a draft policy which had been reviewed and updated to reflect 
changes in national guidance and feedback from the Gambling Commission, but a 

further, more in depth review of the Policy was proposed to be undertaken once the 
Gambling Commission had completed updating its guidance to Local Authorities.   

 
The report asked the Committee to consider a proposal to consult with statutory 
consultees, in order to obtain their views on the proposed draft Statement of Licensing 

Policy attached to the report. 
 

Discussion and responses to questions from Members included the following points: 
 It was not yet known whether there would be further changes in the national guidance 

from the Gambling Commission following the recent change in Government. 

 When the updated national guidance is received, a much wider full public consultation 
would be held, to include members and representatives of the gambling industry. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. That having considered the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, the Committee approved 
the sharing of the draft Policy with the statutory consultees as set out at Appendix B to 
the report. 

2. That the draft Policy document be returned to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
for further consideration following consultation with the statutory consultees. 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

I Barlow 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
M Chapman 
T Dumper 

J Heath 
Y Levine 

C Nicholas 
J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Lee Staples, Licensing Officer 

Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

O Davey 
S Gazzard 

T McCollum 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


